

Case No.: G058996

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

FRIENDS FOR FULLERTON’S FUTURE, JOSHUA FERGUSON,
and DAVID CURLEE,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF FULLERTON,

Respondent.

On appeal after issuance of a preliminary injunction
and denial of anti-SLAPP motion
Case No. 30-2019-01107063

Appeal from the Superior Court for Orange County
The Honorable James L. Crandall

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Peter Bibring (SBN 223981)
Mohammad Tajsar (SBN 280152)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
T: (213) 977-5295
F: (213) 915-5297

Mark Rumold (SBN 279060)
Andrew Crocker (SBN 291596)
Aaron Mackey (SBN 286647)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
T: (415) 436-9333
F: (415) 436-9993
mark@eff.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel on next page

Brett Max Kaufman
Esha Bhandari
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 549-2500
F: (212) 549-2652

Jennifer Stisa Granick (SBN 168423)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 343-0758
F: (415) 255-1478

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES | 3 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 8 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. Section 502 Does Not Prohibit Accessing Data Stored Online that Is Available to Any Internet User in the World. | 13 |
| A. Interpreting “Without Permission” to Require the Circumvention of Technical Access Controls Is Consistent with Section 502’s Legislative History and Other Cases Interpreting the Statute..... | 16 |
| B. Section 502 Should Be Interpreted Similarly to the CFAA, Which Does Not Prohibit the Conduct Alleged Here..... | 17 |
| II. Section 502 Must Be Construed Narrowly to Protect Journalists and to Avoid Conflict with the State and Federal Constitutions. | 22 |
| A. Section 502’s Language Should Be Interpreted Narrowly Because a Broad Interpretation Would Chill First Amendment–Protected Activity. | 25 |
| B. Aside From Chilling Constitutionally Protected Activity, Interpreting “Without Permission” Broadly Would Lead to Unconstitutional Applications of Section 502. | 27 |
| C. The City’s Interpretation of “Without Permission” Renders Section 502 Unconstitutionally Vague. | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 37 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) | 28 |
| <i>Chrisman v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 155 Cal.App.4th 29 (2007) | 16 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 573 U.S. 371 (2005) | 23 |
| <i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) | 30 |
| <i>Craigslist Inc. v. 3Taps, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>DocMagic v. Ellie Mae</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... | 22 |
| <i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures</i> , 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 17, 21 |
| <i>Fidlar Techs. v. LPS Real Estate Data Sols., Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 33 |
| <i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) | 30 |
| <i>Harleysville Ins. Co. v. Holding Funeral Home, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-00057, 2017 WL 4368617 (W.D. Va. Oct. 2, 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>hiQ Labs v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corporation</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Facebook Privacy Litig.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) | 31 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>NovelPoster v. Javitch Canfield Grp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 938 (N. D. Cal. 2014)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>People v. Gentry</i> , 234 Cal.App.3d 131 (1991) | 16 |
| <i>People v. Hawkins</i> , 98 Cal.App.4th 1428 (2002) | 13 |
| <i>People v. Lawton</i> , 48 Cal.App.4th Supp. 11 (1996) | 13 |
| <i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sandvig v. Barr</i> 451 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020) | 24, 32 |
| <i>Satmodo, LLC v. Whenever Commc’ns, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-0192, 2017 WL 6327132 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2017)..... | 22 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) | 31 |
| <i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) | 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. v. Victor</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 828 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) | 31 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2nd Cir. 2015)..... | 32 |
| <i>WEC Carolina Energy Sols., Inc., v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 32 |
| <i>Williams v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... | 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1030..... | 12, 18 |
| Cal. Gov. Code § 6252(e)..... | 11 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 502 | <i>passim</i> |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986)..... | 18 |
|--------------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------------|
| Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>Definition of URL</i> , Merriam-Webster | 9 |
| <i>Employee Handbook Template</i> , hrVillage..... | 32 |
| <i>Employment Policies and Procedures Manual</i> , Dartmouth College..... | 32 |
| Executive Office of the President, <i>Big Data: A Report on Algorithmic Systems, Opportunity, and Civil Rights</i> (May 2016)..... | 25 |
| Knight First Amendment Inst., <i>Knight Institute Calls on Facebook to Lift Restrictions on Digital Journalism and Research</i> (Aug. 7, 2018) ... | 26 |
| Orin S. Kerr, <i>Norms of Computer Trespass</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1143 (2016)..... | 15, 16, 20 |
| Susan M. Heathfield, <i>Company Internet and Email Policy Sample</i> (Nov. 22, 2019) | 32 |
